



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/LPR.16/2019

Appellant : Sri Dimbeswar Handique

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Block Elementary Education Officer,

Gohain Gaon

Date of hearing : 22.12.2020

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 22.12.2020

The appellant Sri Dimbeswar Handique is present.

Smti. Indira Chamuah, Statistical Assistant/SPIO, o/o the BEEO, Dhemaji is present. She informs that Sri Jatin Bora, Assistant Teacher of Khalihamari School was appointed by the Directorate of Elementary Education, Assam and he has been given the salary from their office only. She also submits that part of the sought for informations had already been furnished to the appellant vide letter no. BEEO/DMJ/RTI/2019/592 dated 04.04.2019 and the rest which one is third party information could not be furnished as the third party Sri Jatin Bora informs the office that his personal information should not be furnished to anybody.

The appellant is directed to submit a written statement in next date of hearing stating his grievance explaining what grater public interest will be affected for non-disclosure of personal informations.

Fix next date of hearing on 04.02.2021 at 12:00 PM. This order shall constitute notice for hearing.

Sd/-Kanak Ch. Sarma State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/LPR.16/2019

Dtd.22.12.2020

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, o/o the Block Elementary Education Officer, Gohain Gaon, Dhemaji, Pin-787 057 for information and necessary action. He will present his case personally in next date of hearing.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Block Elementary Education Officer, Gohain Gaon, Dhemaji, Pin- 787 057 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Dimbeswar Handique, Kukurajuja, PO- Ghotapara, PS- Dhakuakhana, Dist.- Lakhimpur, Pin- 787 053 for information. He will present his case personally in next date of hearing.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission